THE DATASHEET OF
SI8901D-A01-GS
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 3, 2021
Si8900/1/2
ISOLATED MONITORING ADC
Features

Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 27
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 3, 2021
8.  Ordering Guide
Table 7. Product Ordering Information1,2
Part Number (OPN) Serial Port Package Isolation Rating Temp Range
Si8900B-A01-GS UART WB SOIC 2.5 kV –40 to +85 °C
Si8900D-A01-GS UART WB SOIC 5.0 kV –40 to +85 °C
Si8901B-A02-GS I2C/SMBus WB SOIC 2.5 kV –40 to +85 °C
Si8901D-A02-GS I2C/SMBus WB SOIC 5.0 kV –40 to +85 °C
Si8902B-A01-GS SPI Port WB SOIC 2.5 kV –40 to +85 °C
Si8902D-A01-GS SPI Port WB SOIC 5.0 kV –40 to +85 °C
Notes:
1. Add an “R” suffix to the part number to specify the tape and reel option. Example: “Si8900AB-A-ISR”.
2. All packages are RoHS-compliant.
Si8900/1/2
28 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 3, 2021
9.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 18 illustrates the package details for the Si8900/1/2 Digital Isolator. Table 8 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 18. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Si8900/1/2
29 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 3, 2021
Table 8. Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.10 0.30
A2 2.05 —
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
D 10.30 BSC
E 10.30 BSC
E1 7.50 BSC
e 1.27 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
h 0.25 0.75
θ 0° 8°
aaa — 0.10
bbb — 0.33
ccc — 0.10
ddd — 0.25
eee — 0.10
fff — 0.20
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise
noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to JEDEC Outline MS-013, Variation AA.
4. Recommended reflow profile per JEDEC J-STD-020C specification
for small body, lead-free components.
Si8900/1/2
30 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.2 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 3, 2021
10.  Land Pattern: 16-Pin Wide-Body SOIC
Figure 19 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the Si8900/1/2 in a 16-pin wide-body SOIC. Table 9
lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 19. 16-Pin SOIC Land Pattern
Table 9. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 9.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.90
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P1032X265-16AN